### NO. 44268-0-II

# COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II

## STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

VS.

### ROY EUGENE MILLER,

Appellant.

### **BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

John A. Hays, No. 16654 Attorney for Appellant

1402 Broadway Suite 103 Longview, WA 98632 (360) 423-3084

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
В.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR
	1. Assignment of Error
	2. Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error
C.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE
	1. Factual History
	2. Procedural History
D.	ARGUMENT
	I. THE TRIAL COURT DENIED THE DEFENDANT A FAIR TRIAL WHEN IT GRANTED A STATE'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE RELEVANT TO THE DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF SELF-DEFENSE AND WHEN IT REFUSED TO ALLOW THE DEFENSE TO ELICIT THE FACT THAT THE COMPLAINING WITNESS HAD NOT TOLD THE POLICE THAT THE DEFENDANT HAD THREATENED HER WITH A GUN
	THE COMPLAINING WITNESS REPEATEDLY INTERJECTED IRRELEVANT, PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE DENIED THE DEFENDANT EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL

# F. APPENDIX

1. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 3	38
2. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 22	38
3. United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment	39
4 United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment	30

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 472 (1999)
State v. Garrison, 71 Wn.2d 312, 427 P.2d 1012 (1967)
State v. Gregory, 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) 17, 18
State v. Hudlow, 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)
State v. Johnson, 29 Wn.App. 807, 631 P.2d 413 (1981)
State v. Kendrick, 47 Wn.App. 620, 736 P.2d 1079 (1987)
State v. Neal, 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001)
State v. Pirtle, 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995)
State v. Pogue, 108 Wn.2d 981, 17 P.3d 1272 (2001) 27, 28, 32
State v. Roberts, 88 Wn.2d 337, 562 P.2d 1259 (1977)
State v. Saltarelli, 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982)
State v. Swenson, 62 Wn.2d 259, 382 P.2d 614 (1963)
State v. Tyree, 143 Wash. 313, 255 P. 382 (1927)
Warren v. Hart, 71 Wn.2d 512, 429 P.2d 873 (1967)
Constitutional Provisions
Constitutional Frovisions
Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 3
Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 21
Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 22
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment 12, 13, 16, 24

# Statutes and Court Rules

ER 403				
ER 404				
ER 609
